TO:
FROM:
DATE:

City Council
Bill Lindauer, Engineering Services Manager
February 21, 2023

SUBJECT: Service Provider Agreement with SCJ Alliance for Capitol Boulevard, Israel Road to

M Street Design, Amendment 1

1) Recommended Action:
Staff recommends the City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to sign the First
Amendment to Service Provider Agreement with SCJ Alliance for Capitol Boulevard, Israel
Road to M Street Design, which extends the Agreement until June 30, 2023.

2) Background:
Improvements to Capitol Boulevard from M Street to Israel Road are listed in the City’s
2036 Transportation Master Plan, the City’s Transportation Improvement Program, and
the Thurston Regional Planning Council Regional Transportation Plan.
This design-only project includes completing various stages of Plans, Specifications and
Estimates (PS&E) for the five remaining transportation projects derived from the Capitol
Boulevard Feasibility Study. The future projects are estimated at a total cost of $20 million
to $25 million, and they will substantially reconstruct Capitol Boulevard from Israel Road
to M Street.
The proposed amendment requests an extension of time to enable the consultant and City
staff to complete design efforts for the project.

3) Policy Support:
C. Create and Maintain a Transportation System Safe for All Modes of Travel

1. Implement Capitol Boulevard Plan.

4) Alternatives:
U Do not sign Amendment.

5) Fiscal Notes:
Funds for the project include a $1,056,000 Pedestrian and Bicycle Program grant
administered by Washington State Department of Transportation. Matching funds for the
grant are from the Transportation CFP. Funds for design of public utility upgrades are from
Water and Sewer CFPs.

6) Attachments:

A. Service Provider Agreement, Amendment 1



